15 LC 106 0082

House Resolution 190

By: Representatives Dunahoo of the 30th, Hawkins of the 27th, Barr of the 103rd, and Rogers of the 29th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Will Crain for being chosen as part of Team USA to compete in the 2015
- 2 Special Olympics World Summer Games; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Will Crain has been selected to compete as part of the United States Kayaking
- 4 Team in the 2015 Special Olympics World Summer Games; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Will has participated in the Special Olympics for ten years in the sports of
- 6 bowling, kayaking, soccer, basketball, and bocce; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Will has overcome many obstacles in his life, such as having a liver transplant
- 8 in 2006 and overcoming health issues related to the transplant; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Special Olympics has changed Will's life by building his self-confidence,
- 10 providing him with the opportunity to compete in competitive sports, and building his
- 11 leadership skills; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Will is excited about attending the World Games and being able to represent
- 13 his state and country.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body commend Will Crain on being selected as part of Team USA for
- the 2015 Special Olympics World Summer Games.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Will
- 19 Crain.